NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL CABINET

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer - K.Jones

19 June 2019

Section B: Matter for Information

Ward Affected: All

Officer Urgency Action 0037 re: Establishing a Youth Mayor.

Details of the above Urgency Action taken by the Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer in consultation with the requisite Members, was for immediate implementation.

There is no call-in of this matter.

The Urgency Action was authorised 10 May, 2019 and for Members' Information a copy of the detailed report is attached.

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT

CABINET 19 June 2019

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF DIGITAL OFFICER

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

ESTABLISHING A YOUTH MAYOR

Purpose of the Report

To establish a First Youth Citizen of the County Borough to be called the Youth Mayor, who will be the voice of children and young people across the County Borough. The role will include shadowing the Mayor of the County Borough in a number of pre-determined Civic duties.

Financial Impact

There are no financial impacts as the costs of this initiative will be contained within existing budgets.

Integrated Impact Assessment

There is no requirement to undertake an Integrated Impact Assessment as this report is for monitoring / information purposes'.

Valleys Communities Impacts:

No implications.

Workforce Impacts

There are no Workforce Impacts.

Legal Impacts

There are no implications

Risk Management

There are none.

Consultation

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation on this item.

Recommendation:

That the establishment of a Youth Mayor be approved.

Reason for Proposed Decisions:

To encourage the youth of Neath Port Talbot to become involved in democracy.

Implementation of Decisions

The decisions are for immediate implementation.

List of Background Papers

Urgency Action Number 0037

Officer Contact

Karen Jones, Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk or telephone 01639 763284